
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 26 October 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on  Friday, 23 October 2009. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

October 2009. 
 

4. Called In Item: Green Jobs Task Force   (Pages 5 - 24) 
 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 6 October 

2009 with regard to the Green Jobs Task Force, which have 
been called in by Cllrs Scott, Gunnell and Potter in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting 
out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the 
call-in procedure, together with the original report to and 
decisions of the Executive. 
 



 
5. Called In Item: Swimming Facilities   (Pages 25 - 48) 
 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 6 October 

2009 with regard to Swimming Facilities in the City, which have 
been called in by Cllrs Crisp, Scott and B Watson in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting 
out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the 
call-in procedure, together with the original report to and 
decisions of the Executive. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair con
[...]
ttee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 12 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND HYMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP AND B WATSON 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 14 September 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
22. CALLED IN ITEM: THE BARBICAN AUDITORIUM  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 22 September 2009 in relation 
to the Barbican Auditorium. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Crisp and B Watson on the 
grounds that: 
 
“The Executive has failed to follow the recommendations of the Shadow 
Executive, inter alia: 

(i) It failed to specify community days as an essential criterion in 
marketing to prospective bidders; 

(ii) It failed to specify community days as an important weighting in 
the scoring of bids; and 

(iii) It abdicated responsibility by passing the decision on final criteria 
and weighting to the Chief Executive.” 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Crisp addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  She 
re-iterated the reasons given for the Calling-in, stressing the importance of 
listening to the views of York residents on the future of the Barbican 
Auditorium, views and stating that these had not been considered by the 
Executive in reaching their decisions.  She urged the Committee to refer 
the matter back to the Executive with a recommendation that they accept 
responsibility for setting the final criteria and weighting and specify the 
inclusion of community days as an important part of the scoring of any bids 
received from developers. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Cllr Brian Watson also spoke on behalf of the 
Calling-in Members.  He emphasised the point that ‘community days’ 
should be an essential part of any bid and stated that York residents 
wanted the Barbican to be an entertainments auditorium, not a conference 
centre. 
 
Officers attending the meeting outlined the work carried out on the 
Barbican building over the past few months and reminded Members of the 
context of the Executive’s decisions, which had been taken in the light of 
consultants’ advice not to make the bid criteria too prescriptive at this 
stage.  
 
Following questions to Officers and a full debate, Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr 
Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option B be approved and the matter 
referred back to the Executive for re-consideration, with a recommendation 
that they specify a minimum of 6 days’ community use as part of the bid 
critieria and that they take full responsibility for establishing the final criteria 
and weighting rather than delegating it to the Chief Executive. 
 
The above proposal was then put to the vote.  Four Members voted for and 
four against the proposal.  The Chair then used his casting vote against 
the proposal, which was therefore declared LOST. It was then 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and that the decisions of the 

Executive on this item be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution and because the Committee considers that there 
is no basis for re-consideration of the decisions. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 4



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

26 October 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  Green Jobs Task Force 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 6 October 2009 in relation to a report 
presenting the recommendations of a task group set up to 
consider the scope to develop ‘green jobs’ within the City.  The 
report also explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
1. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the Barbican 
item.  The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex 2 
and the Shadow Executive’s comments on the report are 
attached as Annex 3. 

 
2. Councillors Scott, Gunnell and Potter have called in the 

Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are: 

 
“That the Executive: 

• Did not respond to the advice of the Shadow Executive 
• Failed to set itself objectives to meet 
• Failed to set SMART objectives for CYC contributions 
• Failed to address the issue of identification of a skills gap 

 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the 

grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, 
the decisions take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the decisions back to the Executive, them to 

reconsider or amend in part their decisions.  If this option 
is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting 
of the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 27 October 
2009. 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of those decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 6 
of Annex 2 to this report. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 

or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 

Page 6



 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
Contact details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 15/10/09 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex 1 – decisions of the Executive on the Green Jobs Task Force 
item (extract from decision list published 6/10/09) 
Annex 2 – report to Executive meeting held on 6/10/09 
Annex 3 – comments of the Shadow Executive on the above report 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the 
Executive held on Tuesday, 6 October 2009.  The wording used does not 
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice 
must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second 
working day after this meeting, that is Thursday 8 October 2009. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet 
please contact Jill Pickering (01904) 552061. 
 

5. GREEN JOBS TASK FORCE  

RESOLVED:       (i) That the recommendations of the Green 
Jobs Task  Force, as set out in Annex A to 
the report, be endorsed for further 
consultation. 

 
(ii) That further consultation on the 

recommendations be carried out primarily 
through the Without Walls Local Strategic 
Partnership and its constituent thematic 
partnerships. 

 
(iii) That the Task Force be requested to 

continue to meet to consider the outcome of 
the further consultation and to develop an 
action plan to take forward agreed 
recommendations. 

 
(iv) That a further report be received on this 

action plan, including a programme for 
implementation. 

 
REASON: To develop an action plan to ena
[...]
of the Task Force, reject these or carry out 
further consultation.  Given that the Task Force has itself recognised that further consultation 
is necessary, it is recommended that this latter option is followed.   This would enable the 
development of an action plan to take forward the implementation of the recommendations set 
out in the report of the Task Force. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

6. The actions in this report support the Inclusive City, Learning City and Thriving City elements 
of the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Council`s Corporate Strategy. 

Page 11



Annex 2 

 

Implications 

  Financial 

7. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.  Any future initiative to be 
undertaken by the Council in response to the recommendations of the Task Force will be the 
subject of further reports, including consideration of the financial implications.  The report 
raises issues of procurement which will need to be considered in more detail as part of the 
proposed consultation process. 

  
Human Resources (HR)  

 
8. There are no direct HR implications arising from this report. 
 

Equalities 
 
9. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
  

Legal 
 
10. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Crime and Disorder 
 
11. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
 
12 . There are no strategic IT implications. 
  

Property  
 
13. There are no direct  property implications. 

 
Risk management 

14. Means of assessing the success of options supported need to be developed in order to 
ascertain their effectiveness for reporting back to members in due course. 

 
 
Recommendations 

15.  That the Executive considers the recommendations set out in the report of the Green Jobs Task 
Force, and endorses these for further consultation. 

 
16.  That the Executive agrees to further consultation on these recomm
[...]
nts on Executive business for 6th 
October 
 
Item 5 – Green Jobs Task Force 
 
The Shadow Executive: 
 

• Recommends that the council practices as it preaches, and looks at 
greening the organisation, for example, greener vehicles and 
improving the efficiency of its buildings, irrespective of the proposed 
move to a new HQ eg. Guildhall 

 
• Supports the recommendation, however the Executive should note:- 

 
It needs to adopt a definition of a ‘green job’ in order to measure 
success.  There are three different strands:- 

 
- existing jobs which become ‘green’ by lowering their carbon 

emissions 
- existing jobs that change their product to become ‘green’ 
- new jobs in green industries that are green though their 

processes 
 

• Suggests CYC needs to take a positive lead and set distinct and 
measurable targets for itself to become a low carbon emitter 

 
• Believes CYC should promote households becoming low emission 

households by co-ordinating and underwriting large scale schemes of 
insulation and boiler replacement.   

 
• Believes the Executive should look to new innovative funding 

mechanisms funded by savings achieved/promised. 
 

• Highlights para 4 of the report not stating what steps are being taken 
to identify skills gaps and training opportunities - these need to be 
done as a matter of urgency. 

 
• Believes the council needs to move quickly to ensure that York is seen 

as the place to be - other cities are competing. 
 

• Notes it has taken almost 9 months for this report to come forward. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

26 October 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  Swimming Facilities 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision 

made by the Executive on 6 October 2009 in relation to a report 
produced in response to a motion approved by Council on 9 July 
asking the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion to bring information to the Council meeting in October 
on a range of issues relating to swimming facilities in York.  The 
report also explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
1. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decision taken by the Executive on the Barbican 
item.  The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex 2 
and the Shadow Executive’s comments on the report are 
attached as Annex 3. 

 
2. Councillors Scott, Crisp and B Watson have called in the 

Executive’s decision for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are: 

 
“That the Executive: 

• Did not respond to the advice of the Shadow Executive 
• Has left an open-ended arrangement with £2m of 

taxpayers’ money with the University, which could mean 
a pool never materializes 

• Failed to start the process for delivering a city centre pool 
• Failed to create a ‘leisure reserve’.” 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decision of the Executive, on the grounds 

that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any 
basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, the 
decisions take effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the dec
[...]
d on 6/10/09 
Annex 3 – comments of the Shadow Executive on the above report 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the 
Executive held on Tuesday, 6 October 2009.  The wording used does not 
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice 
must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second 
working day after this meeting, that is Thursday 8 October 2009. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet 
please contact Jill Pickering (01904) 552061. 
 

7. SWIMMING FACILITIES (PART A) 

 

 

RESOLVED:   That the Executive agrees to: 
• Continue its commitment to the partnership 

with the University of York to deliver a 
publicly accessible competition standard 
pool on the new campus; 

• Ask officers to continue to work with the 
University to develop a funding plan for the 
University pool; 

• Continue to plan for a future city centre pool 
beyond 2015 by developing an affordable 
delivery model. 

 
REASON: To meet the city’s identified need for swimming 

facilities.  
 
 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 6 October 2009 
 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Swimming Facilities 

Summary 

1. This report has been produced in response to the resolution agreed by Council 
at its meeting on 9 July, which asked the Executive member for Leisure, Culture 
& Social Inclusion to bring, to the next Council meeting in October 2009, a report 
that: 

Ø Sets out a clear program of the meeting dates for the University Swimming 
Pool Steering Group for the remainder of the municipal year 

Ø Outlines a clear and final completion date for the University Pool 

Ø Identifies a mechanism for the closing of the reported funding gap for the 
University Pool, and 

Ø Outlines the Council’s strategy to provide a pool in a City Centre location if 
completion at the University site by 2011 is not feasible and that that strategy 
has a clear and timely completion date 

Background 

2. The Council has an agreed vision for its swimming facilities:   

• We should have facilities that encourage all York citizens to swim 

• Sufficient sports facilities should be available for casual (pay as you go) use 

• Swimming should include opportunities for: 

- fun activities, especially for children and families 
- open swimming for casual users 
- courses and lessons 
- clubs 
- time for regular fitness and competitive swimmers 

• There should be a good quality environment for sports activities (wet and 
dry), which is bright, safe and clean 

• All school children should be able to achieve the National Curriculum 
requirements for swimming 

• Facilities should be accessible to all 

Page 31



Annex 2 

 The City’s pools between them need to cover the full range of requirements:  
Facilities for local competitions, schools use, club development, teaching, fitness 
swimming, and family swimming.   

3. To inform its strategy the Council previously carried out an analysis of supply 
and demand for swimming facilities using Sport England’s model.  This shows 
that we have a current demand for an additional twelve, 25m lanes of swimming 
space in the city.  By 2015 this is likely to have increased in line with the 
projected population increase such that there will be demand for a further pool. 
When the results are broken down geographically it is clear that the demand is 
greatest in the South and East of the city. 

Consultation 

4. Extensive consultation has been undertaken over the years in which the 
Council’s pools strategy has been developed: 
[...]
iver revenue 
support for the pool development.  The £4m funding gap remains, however. 

20. The University and the Council have commenced a review to evaluate the 
opportunities that may be presented by different funding arrangements for 
example through a joint venture company. This could prove more cost effective 
in terms of borrowing, particularly in the context of the University’s current 
expansion investment at Heslington East. 

21. The S106  legal agreement requires the provision of the sports facilities  
(including swimming pool) on the Heslington East campus, as outlined in 
paragraph 12. Implementation would be in accordance with an agreed 
programme of works.  At this time there is no agreed programme relating to the 
implementation of these facilities. Planning permission would be required for the 
proposed new swimming pool. 

Options 

22. The Council resolution introduces an alternative way forward, should completion 
of the pool at the University site by 2011 prove not to be feasible.  This option 
would be to pursue a city centre pool at an earlier date, in place of the University 
pool, (whereas the current strategy treats a city centre pool as an additional 
development from 2015 onwards). 

Analysis 
23. If the Council were to adopt this alternative way forward and seek to provide a 

pool in the city centre it would be faced with the need to build a county standard 
facility in order to fulfil the needs identified in the Council’s strategy.  There are a 
number of key issues to consider with this: 

§ Availability of sites 

§ Affordability 

§ Impact on the University’s pool 

Sites: 
24. In order to understand what sites may be available the Head of Property 

Services commissioned Wm Saunders Architects in 2007 to produce a standard 
pool design based on the following components: 

• 25m pool with teaching pool  
• Plant room 
• Changing village 

Page 35



Annex 2 

• Reception area 
• Viewing / vending area 
• Gym 
• Crèche 
• Dance / aerobics studio 
• Staff facilities 

 
25. The accommodation could be provided over 2 floors which gives a minimum 

land take of approximately 2,820 m2 for an 8 lane competition pool.  (Parking 
facilities are not included except for disabled parking bays, cycle parking, and 
drop-off space. 

26. The number of sites likely to be available within the centre of York are limited. 
Saunders were challenged to respond to the brief outlined above in relation to a 
hypothetical site within the city centre currently in use as a car park. (The largest 
available land holdings in council ownership within the city are car parks).  
Saunders were asked to explore the implications of the design in terms of 
design and order of cost. 

27. The design will need to provide a quality that is acceptable within the city centre. 
The hypothetical scheme considered by Saunders including the re-provision of 
car parking under the development, sited within the city centre was estimated at 
£11-12m for a competition standard pool. 

28. The Head of Property Services cannot currently identify any city centre sites in 
the Council’s ownership that could feasibly accommodate such a pool.  In the 
longer term development sites may become available though certainly not 
ahead of the timeframe within which the University intends to develop its pool. 

Funding: 
29. Sources of capital funding available to fund a scheme of this size in the current 

market environment are limited:  

a) The Capital Programme:  The 5 year capital programme was approved at 
Full Council in February 2009 for 09/10 to 13/14, which included £2m for the 
Council’s contribution to the University Pool scheme.  The capital programme 
is reviewed every year as part of the Capital Resources Asset Management 
process which identifies available resources for new schemes.  This year the 
economic situation has led to limited resources being available and funding 
is extremely tight.  It is unlikely that further funding of £1
[...]
ms in the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy: 

• Inspire residents and visitors to free their creative talents and make York the 
most active city in the country.  We will achieve this by providing high quality 
sporting and cultural activities for all 

• We want to be a city where residents enjoy long, healthy and independent 
lives.  For this to happen we will make sure that people are supported to 
make healthier lifestyle choices 

  
Implications 

36. Financial:  See paragraphs 29 and 30 above.  

37. Legal:  The Council has agreed a “statement of intent” with the University of 
York for the development of the pool and sports facilities but has not entered 
into any binding legal agreement. 

38. Property:  Property implications are as contained in the report. 

39. There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, or Information 
Technology implications. 

Risk Management 

40. The key risk with the current strategy surrounds the identified difficulties in 
closing the funding gap for the University of York facilities.  This means that 
these facilities may not be deliverable by 2011.  However, the alternative 
strategy of the Council pursuing a city centre pool at this time has greater risks 
of a funding shortfall together with the risk of a revenue subsidy requirement. 

Recommendations 

41. The Executive is recommended to: 

§ continue its commitment to the partnership with the University of York to 
deliver a publicly accessible competition standard pool on the new campus 

§ ask officers to continue to work with the University to develop a funding plan 
for the University pool and sports facilities 

§ continue to plan for a future city centre pool beyond 2015 by developing an 
affordable delivery model 

§ report to Council accordingly 

Reason: To meet the city’s identified need for swimming facilities. 

Page 38



Annex 2 

Annex: Outline designs for the Swimming Pool and associated sports facilities at the 
Heslington Campus. 

 
Contact Details 

Au
[...]
sion for a city centre pool be moved forward 

now – not in 2015 
• Recommends that a proper study be commissioned to look at sites 

and designs.  Recommends the allocation of up to £100,000 from 
reserves to fund this. 

• Recommends creating a Leisure Reserve funded by a proportion of 
any departmental/CYC underspends to be used for the new city 
centre pool and/or repairs to existing pools. 

• Asks the Executive to state clearly and without further prompting, 
when the pool at the University should be built by and at what date 
they will withdraw the £2mof CYC funding. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called In Item: Green Jobs Task Force
	Annex 1 Report to SMC - Green Jobs Task Force
	Annex 2 Report to SMC - Green Jobs Task Force
	Annex 2A Report to SMC - Green Jobs Task Force
	Annex 3 Report to SMC Calling-in - Green Jobs Task Force

	5 Called In Item: Swimming Facilities
	Annex 1 Report to SMC Calling-in - Swimming Facilities
	Annex 2 Report to SMC Calling-in - Swimming Facilities
	Annex 2A Report to SMC Calling-in - Swimming Facilities
	Annex 3 Report to SMC Calling-in - Swimming Facilities




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 26 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS *SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR, *R WATSON, WAUDBY, HORTON 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND WATT (SUBSTITUTE) 
 
* Present for agenda items 3 and 4 only – minutes 27 
and 28 refer 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HEALEY, FUNNELL AND ORRELL 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP, B WATSON AND 
D’AGORNE 

 
23. CHAIR  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Taylor be elected to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 12 October 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
27. CALLED IN ITEM: GREEN JOBS TASK FORCE  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 6 October 2009 in relation to 
the Green Jobs Task Force. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2 and 
the comments made by the Shadow Executive on the item were attached 



as Annex 3.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Gunnell, Potter and 
Scott on the grounds that: 
“The Executive: 

• Did not respond to the advice of the Shadow Executive 
• Failed to set itself objectives to meet 
• Failed to set SMART objectives for CYC contributions 
• Failed to address the issue of identification of a skills gap 

  
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Scott addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  He 
noted that the report to Executive did not define what was meant by ‘green 
jobs’, nor did it link to the 10:10 carbon reduction campaign to which the 
Council had recently signed up.  The Executive should have been more 
specific and imaginative in their resolutions, setting proper targets and 
firming up the proposals set out in the report. 
 
In response to Cllr Scott’s comments and Members’ questions, Officers 
explained that the report followed the framework set by the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  No targets or definitions had currently 
been set by the LGA, hence the recommendation in the report that more 
work be carried out to establish the current position in York.  The results of 
this work would be the subject of a further report to the Executive in about 
three months’ time. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr R Watson moved, and Cllr Waudby seconded, that 
Option A be approved and the Executive’s decisions confirmed.  On being 
put to the vote, this motion was declared LOST by 2 votes to 5. 
 
Cllr Scott then moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option B be 
approved and that the decisions be referred back to the Executive for 
reconsideration, with a recommendation that they set clear SMART 
objectives for the Council’s contribution to the development of green jobs 
in the City.  On being put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED 
and it was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and that the decisions be referred 

back to the Executive for reconsideration, with a 
recommendation that they set clear SMART objectives for the 
Council’s contribution to the development of green jobs in the 
City.   

 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution for dealing with called-in decisions, and to 
address the points raised by the Calling-in Members. 

 



28. CALLED IN ITEM: SWIMMING FACILITIES  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 6 October 2009 in relation to 
Swimming Facilities. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2 and 
the comments made by the Shadow Executive on the item were attached 
as Annex 3.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Crisp, Scott and B 
Watson on the grounds that: 
“The Executive: 

• Did not respond to the advice of the Shadow Executive 
• Has left an open-ended arrangement with £2m of taxpayers’ money 

with the University, which could mean that a pool never materialises 
• Failed to start the process for delivering a city centre pool 
• Failed to create a ‘leisure reserve’. 

  
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Crisp addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  She 
expressed the view that by supporting the University pool the Council 
would effectively be subsidising a ‘showpiece’ that was unlikely to benefit 
York residents.  Residents needed an accessible pool in the city centre, for 
which Hungate would be a suitable site.  She urged the Committee to refer 
the matter back to the Executive with a request that they fulfil the 
requirements of the motion approved by Council on 9 July, seek a firm 
completion date for the University pool and respond to the comments of 
the Shadow Executive regarding the city centre pool. 
 
In response to Cllr Crisp’s comments and questions from Members, 
Officers confirmed that the issue was not one of demand for swimming but 
of available capital and what was feasible in practical terms.  He agreed 
that current swimming provision was insufficient, as set out in the report, 
and stressed that there was no evidence to indicate that the University 
pool would not move ahead within the next five years. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Scott moved that Option B be approved.  Cllr 
Simpson-Laing seconded the motion, which was then put to the vote and 
declared CARRIED and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the decisions be referred 

back to the Executive for reconsideration. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution for dealing with called-in decisions, and to 
address the points raised by the Shadow Executive and the 
Calling-in Members. 

 
 



 
 
 
D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


